

No. 15-797

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BOBBY JAMES MOORE, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF TEXAS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney
General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitor General

RANCE CRAFT
MICHAEL P. MURPHY
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@
texasattorneygeneral.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Judicial Proceedings	5
Summary of Argument.....	16
Argument.....	19
I. The Court of Criminal Appeals Correctly Denied Petitioner’s <i>Atkins</i> Claim.	19
A. Texas’s Definition of Intellectual Disability Properly Implements <i>Atkins</i>	19
1. <i>Atkins</i> and <i>Hall</i> do not require States to adopt wholesale the latest intellectual-disability definitions published by select professional groups.	21
2. No national consensus requires wholesale use of a particular organization’s latest clinical definition.....	25
3. Requiring States to strictly adhere to either the APA’s or AAIDD’s latest clinical definition would be unworkable and unwarranted.....	27
4. Texas’s definition of intellectual disability satisfies <i>Atkins</i> and <i>Hall</i>	33
B. The Court of Criminal Appeals Correctly Concluded That Petitioner Did Not Meet His Burden to Prove Intellectual Disability.....	38

1. The CCA correctly held that petitioner failed to meet his burden on intellectual functioning.....	40
2. The CCA correctly held that petitioner failed to meet his burden on adaptive functioning.	44
3. The CCA correctly held that petitioner failed to meet his burden to show that his asserted adaptive functioning deficits are directly “related” to his asserted intellectual functioning deficits.	48
II. Alternatively, This Court Could Remand for the Court of Criminal Appeals to Give Further Consideration to the Most Recent Clinical Definitions of Intellectual Disability.....	50
III. The Optional <i>Briseno</i> “Relatedness” Factors Do Not Render Texas’s Three-Part Definition of Intellectual Disability Unconstitutional.	51
Conclusion	58
Appendix – Comparison of State <i>Atkins</i> Standards and Clinical Definitions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black v. Bell</i> , 664 F.3d 81 (6th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009)	22
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015)	43, 46, 55
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 808 F.3d 1041 (5th Cir. 2015)	37, 43, 55
<i>Chase v. State</i> , 171 So. 3d 463 (Miss. 2015) (en banc)	25, 26, 37
<i>Chester v. Thaler</i> , 666 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 2011)	22, 55
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006)	28
<i>Clark v. Quarterman</i> , 457 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2006)	47
<i>Commonwealth v. Bracey</i> , 117 A.3d 270 (Pa. 2015)	25, 26, 27, 37
<i>Commonwealth v. Hackett</i> , 99 A.3d 11 (Pa. 2014)	27
<i>Ex parte Bell</i> , 152 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	34
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Cathey</i> , 451 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	35, 52, 56
<i>Ex parte DeBlanc</i> , No. AP-75113, 2005 WL 768441 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 16, 2005)	34

<i>Ex parte Hearn</i> , 310 S.W.3d 424 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	35
<i>Ex parte Maldonado</i> , No. WR-51612-02, 2013 WL 2368771 (Tex. Crim. App. May 22, 2013)	34
<i>Ex parte Martinez</i> , No. WR-58,358-02, 2016 WL 3457224 (Tex. Crim. App. June 15, 2016)	34
<i>Ex parte Modden</i> , 147 S.W.3d 293 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	34
<i>Ex parte Plata</i> , No. AP-75820, 2008 WL 151296 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 16, 2008).....	34
<i>Ex parte Simms</i> , No. AP-75625, 2007 WL 602814 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 28, 2007).....	34
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , No. AP-76906, 2012 WL 5450895 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 7, 2012).....	34
<i>Ex parte Sosa</i> , 364 S.W.3d 889 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012).....	52
<i>Ex parte Tennard</i> , 960 S.W.2d 57 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997) (en banc).....	19
<i>Ex parte Valdez</i> , 158 S.W.3d 438 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	34
<i>Ex parte Van Alstyne</i> , 239 S.W.3d 815 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	34, 57
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	5
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	19, 34

<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	51
<i>Gray v. Epps</i> , 616 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Humphrey</i> , 662 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	22
<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012)	22, 31, 47
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002)	23, 28
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	21, 32
<i>Larry v. Branker</i> , 552 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Ledford v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic & Classification Prison</i> , 818 F.3d 600 (11th Cir. 2016)	24, 31, 43
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	6
<i>Mays v. Stephens</i> , 757 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2014)	24, 35, 43, 55
<i>McManus v. Neal</i> , 779 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Moore v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 700 S.W.2d 193 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985) (en banc).....	6
<i>Moore v. State</i> , No. 74,059, 2004 WL 231323 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 14, 2004) (en banc).....	7

<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 474 U.S. 1113 (1986)	6
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 931 (2004)	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	51
<i>Oats v. State</i> , 181 So. 3d 457 (Fla. 2015) (per curiam).....	25
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 664 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 2011)	47
<i>Pruitt v. Neal</i> , 788 F.3d 248 (7th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	36
<i>Rondon v. State</i> , 711 N.E.2d 506 (Ind. 1999)	22
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	25
<i>Sasser v. Norris</i> , 553 F.3d 1121 (8th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Smith v. Duckworth</i> , No. 14-6201, 2016 WL 3163056 (10th Cir. June 6, 2016).....	24
<i>Smith v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>State v. Agee</i> , 364 P.3d 971 (Or. 2015)	25, 26, 37
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 893 S.W.2d 908 (Tenn. 1994)	22
<i>United States v. Candelario–Santana</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.P.R. 2013)	8

<i>Van Tran v. Colson</i> , 764 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Walker v. True</i> , 399 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Williams v. Stephens</i> , 761 F.3d 561 (5th Cir. 2014)	55
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1826 (2012)	22

Constitutional provisions and statutes:

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	16, 17, 19, 25
2001 Fla. Laws ch. 2001-202 (C.S.S.B. 238).....	24, 26
Fla. Stat. § 921.137(1)	24, 26
Ind. Code §§ 35-36-9-2 through 35-36-9-6	22
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 905.5.1(H)	25
N.C. Gen. Stat.:	
§ 15A-2005(a)(1).....	26
§ 15A-2005(a)(2).....	26
Tenn. Code § 39-13-203.....	22
Tex. Health & Safety Code:	
§ 591.003(7-a)	13, 20, 33
§ 591.003(13).....	13, 20, 33

Other authorities:

American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, <i>Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (11th ed. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
American Association on Mental Deficiency, <i>Classification in Mental Retardation</i> (8th ed. 1983).....	24, 35

American Association on Mental Retardation, <i>Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (9th ed. 1992)	1, 20, 33, 48
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (4th ed. 1994).....	21
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (4th ed., Text Revision 2000).....	20
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
Arc of the United States, <i>Action Alert: Voice Your Opinion on How Intellectual Disability is Defined</i> (June 11, 2012)	30, 32
The British Psychological Society, <i>Response to the American Psychiatric Association: DSM-5 Development</i> (June 2011)	31
Fla. Staff Analysis, S.B. 238 (Feb. 14, 2001)	24
Letter from Sharon Gomez, President, AAIDD Bd. of Dirs., & Margaret A. Nygren, Exec. Dir. & CEO, AAIDD, to John Oldham, President, APA (May 16, 2012).....	29, 30
James C. Harris, <i>New Terminology for Mental Retardation in DSM-5 and ICD-11</i> , 26 Current Op. in Psychiatry 260 (2013)	32

Thomas Insel,
*Director's Blog: Transforming
Diagnosis*, National Institute of
Mental Health (Apr. 29, 2013).....31
